The transactions are being accounted for as a business combination and a business disposal where MACOM acquired AppliedMicro and subsequently
disposed of the Compute Business. AppliedMicro’s assets and liabilities will be measured and recognized at their fair values as of the date of the acquisition
and consolidated with the assets, liabilities and results of operations of MACOM. The difference between the fair value of the AppliedMicro purchase price
consideration and the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired including the fair value of the Compute Business will be recorded as goodwill. The Compute
Business’s assets and liabilities disposed of are at their carrying value at the date of disposition and deconsolidated from the assets, liabilities and results of
operations of MACOM following the consummation of the disposition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies
that may result from the transactions or any related restructuring costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect
certain amounts resulting from the transactions that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2017

(in thousands)

MACOM
Historical

Compute
Assets Sale

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
MACOM

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 167,606  $ —   $ —   $ 167,606
Short-term investments   81,641   —   —   81,641
Accounts receivable, net   129,838   —   —   129,838
Inventories   120,345   —   —   120,345
Income tax receivable   20,617   —   —   20,617
Assets held for sale   31,519   (31,519)   —   —
Prepaid and other current assets   18,284   —   —   18,284

Total current assets   569,850   (31,519)   —   538,331
Property and equipment, net   121,413   —   —   121,413
Goodwill   313,726   —   —   313,726
Intangible assets, net   619,370   —   —   619,370
Investments   —   —   36,500   (a)   36,500
Deferred income taxes   2,070   —   —   2,070
Other long-term assets   6,450   —   —   6,450

Total assets   $1,632,879  $ (31,519)  $ 36,500   $1,637,860

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion lease payable   $ 888  $ —   $ —   $ 888
Current portion long-term debt   7,071   —   —   7,071
Accounts payable   31,316   —   —   31,316
Accrued liabilities   51,619   —   1,500   (b)   53,119

Liabilities held for sale   10,719   (10,719)   —   —

Total current liabilities   101,613   (10,719)   1,500   92,394
Lease payable, less current portion   15,117   —   —   15,117
Long-term debt, less current portion   662,260   —   —   662,260
Warrant liability   54,734   —   —   54,734
Deferred income taxes   11,731   —   —   11,731
Other long-term liabilities   8,043   —   —   8,043

Total liabilities   853,498   (10,719)   1,500   844,279
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   64   —   64
Treasury stock   (330)   —   (330)
Additional paid-in capital   1,033,297   —   1,033,297
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,610   —   2,610
Accumulated deficit   (256,260)   (20,800)   35,000   (a) (b)   (242,060)

Total stockholder’s equity (deficiency)   779,381   (20,800)   35,000   793,581

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficiency)   $1,632,879  $ (31,519)  $ 36,500   $1,637,860

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical

   MACOM
Pre Acquisition
AppliedMicro

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Compute
Assets

Disposition
Pro Forma
MACOM

Revenue   $ 532,391  $ 48,629  $ 294   (i)   $581,314  $ (535)  $580,779
Cost of revenue   292,403   16,819   5,147   (c) (i)   314,369   (2,019)   312,350

Gross profit   239,988   31,810   (4,853)   266,945   1,484   268,429
Operating expenses:

Research and development   108,588   34,581   14,987   (d) (i)   158,156   (37,242)   120,914
Selling, general and administrative

   145,488   25,134   (18,486)
(c) (d)
(e) (i)

   152,136   (15,629)   136,507

Impairment charges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Restructuring charges   2,342   —   —   2,342   —   2,342

Total operating expenses   256,418   59,715   (3,499)   312,634   (52,871)   259,763

Income (loss) from operations   (16,430)   (27,905)   (1,354)   (45,689)   54,355   8,666

Other income (expense):
Warrant liability expense   (16,481)   —   —   (16,481)   —   (16,481)
Interest expense   (21,902)   —   —   (21,902)   —   (21,902)
Realized gain on short-term investments and interest

income, net   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense)   (2,042)   —   —   (2,042)   —   (2,042)

Total other income (expense), net   (40,425)   —   —   (40,425)   —   (40,425)

Loss before income taxes   (56,855)   (27,905)   (1,354)   (86,114)   54,355   (31,759)
Income tax (benefit) provision   93,559   —   (89,745)   (g)   3,814   —   3,814

Loss from continuing operations   $(150,414)  $ (27,905)  $ 88,391   $ (89,928)  $ 54,355  $ (35,573)

Net loss per common share from continuing operations—
basic and diluted   $ (2.53)   (j)   $ (0.56)

Shares used to compute net loss from continuing operations
per common share—basic and diluted   59,524   4,090   63,614

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical

   MACOM   AppliedMicro
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Compute
Assets

Disposition
Pro Forma
MACOM

Revenue   $544,338  $ 165,008  $ —   $709,346  $ (2,102)  $707,244
Cost of revenue   262,729   65,323   10,715   (c)   338,767   (5,292)   333,475

Gross profit   281,609   99,685   (10,715)   370,579   3,190   373,769
Operating expenses:

Research and development   107,698   99,012   —   206,710   (62,046)   144,664
Selling, general and administrative   145,433   33,411   14,580   (c) (d)   193,424   (12,043)   181,381
Impairment charges   11,765   —   —   11,765   —   11,765
Restructuring charges   3,465   (86)   —   3,379   —   3,379

Total operating expenses   268,361   132,337   14,580   415,278   (74,089)   341,189

Income (loss) from operations   13,248   (32,652)   (25,295)   (44,699)   77,279   32,580

Other income (expense):
Warrant liability expense   (16,431)   —   —   (16,431)   —   (16,431)
Interest expense   (18,427)   —   (11,500)   (f)   (29,927)   —   (29,927)
Realized gain on short-term investments and interest

income, net   —   834   —   834   —   834
Other income (expense)   39   68   —   107   —   107

Total other income (expense), net   (34,819)   902   (11,500)   (45,417)   —   (45,417)

Loss before income taxes   (21,571)   (31,750)   (36,795)   (90,116)   77,279   (12,837)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (17,983)   535   9,414   (h)   (8,034)   —   (8,034)

Loss from continuing operations   $ (3,588)  $ (32,285)  $ (46,209)   $ (82,082)  $ 77,279  $ (4,803)

Net loss per common share from continuing operations—
basic and diluted   $ (0.07)   (j)   $ (0.08)

Shares used to compute net loss from continuing operations
per common share—basic and diluted   53,364   9,589   62,953

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transactions and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transactions

Acquisition of Applied Micro Circuits Corporation

On January 26, 2017, MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc. (“MACOM” or “we”) completed the acquisition of Applied Micro Circuits
Corporation (“AppliedMicro”), a global provider of silicon solutions for next-generation cloud infrastructure and Cloud Data Centers, as well as connectivity